

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR JOSEPH STUBBS, M.D. AND
DR. CORLEEN THOMPSON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KERMIT S. DOROUGH, JR.
Counsel for Amici Curiae
KERMIT S. DOROUGH, JR., LLC
310 West Tift Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
(229) 888-2757
bodorough@att.net

August 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE GEORGIA LEGISLATURE, BY PROVIDING HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES WITH GENERAL CORPORATE POWERS, DID NOT AUTHORIZE THOSE HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES TO DISPLACE COMPETITION	15
A. The Georgia legislature’s grant of general corporate powers to hospital authorities does not amount to a “clearly articulated and affirmatively expressed” state policy to displace competition.....	15
II. THE FEDERAL COURTS CANNOT PERMIT A “POLITICAL SUBDIVISION” TO STRUCTURE A TRANSACTION TO AVOID ANTITRUST SCRUTINY, WHEN ITS PRIMARY OBJECTIVE IS TO BENEFIT A PRIVATE ACTOR.....	30
A. The purchase of Palmyra Medical Center is a sham transaction which cannot be countenanced by the federal courts.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Midcal's</i> second prong must be applied, as the Hospital Authority acted at the behest and on behalf of a private commercial participant	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES CITED:

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co., Inc. v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1081 (2002).....	36, 37
<i>Askew v. DCH Regional Health Care Auth.</i> , 995 F.2d 1033 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1012 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Atlanta Center Ltd. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 146 (11th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Auraria Student Housing at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Village Apartments, LLC</i> , 825 F.Supp.2d 1072 (D.Colo. 2011).....	35
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	30, 36
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	19, 37
<i>Cox v. Athens Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 279 Ga.App. 586, 631 S.E.2d 792 (2006).....	21
<i>Delta Turner, Ltd. v. Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Auth.</i> , 600 F.Supp.2d 920 (W.D.Mich. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Electrical Inspectors, Inc. v. Village of East Hills</i> , 320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 982 (2003).....	33
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17, 22, 23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 793 F.Supp.2d 1356 (M.D.Ga. 2011), aff'd, 663 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. granted, 2012 WL 985316	11
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. granted, 2012 WL 985316	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1140 (1994)	36
<i>Georgia Franchise Practices Commission v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. 800, 262 S.E.2d 106 (1979)	19
<i>Jackson & Coker, Inc. v. Hart</i> , 261 Ga. 371, 405 S.E.2d 253 (1991)	19
<i>LaFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group</i> , 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Lancaster Community Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1094 (1992)	28
<i>Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of De- troit</i> , 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002)	32, 34
<i>Miller v. Indiana Hosp.</i> , 930 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1991), appeal after remand, 975 F.2d 1550 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1045 (1993)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmyra Park Hosp. v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hosp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Palmyra Park Hosp. v. Phoebe Sumter Medical Center</i> , 310 Ga.App. 487, 714 S.E.2d 71 (2011).....	29
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999).....	24, 26
<i>Thomas v. Hosp. Auth. of Clarke County</i> , 264 Ga. 40, 440 S.E.2d 195 (1994), rehearing denied, 264 Ga. 40, 441 S.E.2d 404 (1994).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	16, 36, 41
<i>United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 809 F.Supp.2d 665 (E.D.Mich. 2011).....	35

CASES REFERENCED:

<i>California Retail Liquor Dealer’s Assoc. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	36, 41
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	27, 36, 37
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 153 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 1998), rehearing granted and rev’d, 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED:

Constitution of Georgia, Art. I, § II, ¶ IX.....	20
Constitution of Georgia, Art. III, § VI, ¶ V.....	19

STATUTES CITED:

Ala.Code § 22-21-310.....	21
Ala.Code § 22-21-318.....	21
OCGA § 31-6-42.....	29
OCGA § 31-7-11.....	21
OCGA § 31-7-72.1.....	18
OCGA § 31-7-75.....	29
OCGA § 31-7-89.1.....	38
OCGA § 31-7-400.....	37
OCGA § 50-14-1.....	10

STATUTES REFERENCED:

Clayton Act [15 U.S.C.A. § 18].....	31
Franchise Purchases Act [Ga.].....	19
Health Care Authorities Act [Ala.].....	21
Hospital Acquisition Act [Ga.].....	37
Hospital Authorities Law [Ga.].....	17, 18, 29
Open Meetings Act [Ga.].....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act [18 U.S.C.A. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>]	28
Sherman Act [15 U.S.C.A. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>].....	22, 25, 27, 33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendation</i> (2007)	14
Areeda, Phillip E. and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2006)	16, 17, 36, 38
Carstensen, Peter C., <i>Controlling Unjustified, Anticompetitive State and Local Regulation: Where Is Attorney General “Waldo”?</i> , 56 Anti- trust Bull. 773 (2011).....	15, 39
Conners, Jennifer, <i>A Critical Misdiagnosis: How Courts Underestimate the Anti-competitive Implications of Hospital Mergers</i> , 91 Cal.L.Rev. 543 (2003)	39
Duke, Nicole Harrell, <i>Hospital Mergers versus Consumers: An Antitrust Analysis</i> , 30 U.Balt.L.Rev. 75 (2000).....	40
Elhauge, Einer, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv.L.Rev. 667 (1991).....	15, 38
Gifford, Daniel, <i>Federalism, Efficiency, the Com- merce Clause, and the Sherman Act: Why We Should Follow a Consistent Free-Market Poli- cy</i> , 44 Emory L.J. 1227 (1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Greaney, Thomas L., <i>Whither Antitrust? The Uncertain Future of Competition in Health Care</i> , Health Affairs 21:2 (2002).....	40
Hammer, Peter and William M. Sage, <i>Antitrust, Health Care Quality, and the Courts</i> , 102 Colum.L.Rev. 545 (2002).....	40
Havighurst, Clark, <i>Contesting Anticompetitive Actions Taken in the Name of the State: State Action Immunity and Health Care Markets</i> , 31 J.Health Pol., Policy & Law 587 (2006).....	38, 39, 40, 41
Havighurst, Clark L. and Barak Richman, <i>The Provider Monopoly Problem in Health Care</i> , 89 Or.L.Rev. 847 (2011).....	40
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust’s State Action Doctrine and the Ordinary Powers of Corporations</i> (2012)	24
Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> , Washington D.C.: Federal Trade Commission (2003).....	16, 39
Ponsoldt, James, <i>Balancing Federalism and Free Markets: Toward Renewed Antitrust Policing, Privatization, or a “State Supervision” Screen for Municipal Market Participant Conduct</i> , 48 SMU L.Rev. 1783 (1995)	41
Richman, Barak, <i>Antitrust and Nonprofit Hospital Mergers: A Return to Basics</i> , 156 U.Penn.L.Rev. 121 (2007)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Weese, Scott, <i>Eminent Need: Proposing a Market Participant Exception for Municipal Parker Immunity</i> , 9 Cardoza Pub.L., Policy & Ethics J. 529 (2011).....	37
OTHER SOURCES:	
Georgia Watch, Hospital Accountability Project: <i>Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital</i> (2009)	4
Parks, Jennifer M., Albany Herald: <i>Hospital Authority Approves Lease</i> , July 26, 2012	13
Parks, Jennifer M., Albany Herald: <i>Hospitals to Merge with Phoebe</i> , December 15, 2011	12
Parks, Jennifer M., Albany Herald: <i>Phoebe Group Backs Unit for Women, Kids</i> , July 12, 2012	12
Parks, Jennifer M., Albany Herald: <i>Phoebe North Transition Continues</i> , January 19, 2012	12
Parks, Jennifer M., Albany Herald: <i>Supreme Court to Hear Phoebe Case</i> , June 25, 2012	12
U.S. Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010)	17
2010 Census	5
